GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3193

ANSWERED ON:11.02.2014

SETTING UP OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION
Bishnoi Shri Kuldeep

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a National Institute of Mental Health Rehabilitation;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether most cases of mental disabilities occur due to illness during childhood followed by head injury; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by the Government to identify the issues and ensure early intervention to reverse the trend of increasing
number of persons with mental disabilities in the country including Haryana?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRIP.BALRAM NAIK)

(a) & (b) In the Twelfth Five Year Plan there is a scheme for establishment of a National Institute for Mental Health Rehabilitation. The
Government has already initiated action to set up the Institute in consultation with National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro
Sciences, Bangalore. The proposal is at a nascent stage.

(c) There arc many causative factors of mental disabilities, including malnutrition, infection, for e.g. Encephalitis or Meningitis; injury to
the brain during delivery etc.

(d) National Trust for the Welfare of Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation and Multiple Disabilities (National Trust)
is running “Aspiration” an early intervention programme to enhance capabilities and help children achieve as many crucial milestones
as possible, with therapy and social education, prevent secondary impairment and modify and adapt the social and physical
environment. 79 Early Intervention Centres have been set up in the country. National Trust and National Institute of Mentally
Handicapped conduct training programmes for Capacity Building of Non-Governmental Organizations in providing early intervention
techniques.
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